ORDINANCE NO. O-2010-169

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MAGNOLIA, TEXAS, AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2009–2010 ANNUAL BUDGET, ORDINANCE NO. O-2010-169 TO AMEND ADOPTED EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES OF THE BUDGET; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the 2009-2010 Annual Budget was adopted by Ordinance 2009-158 on September 29, 2009;

WHEREAS, various unforeseen circumstances affecting the City have presented themselves during the course of the fiscal year;

WHEREAS, the City Council considered the circumstances independently, deliberating appropriately on the associated revenues and expenditures and the overall impact on the general financial status of the City;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the laws of the State of Texas, the City Council has determined that it will be beneficial and advantageous to the citizens of the City of Magnolia to amend the 2009–2010 budget as set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance combines the independent Council actions into one budget amendment document;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MAGNOLIA, TEXAS, that:

- **Section 1.** The findings set forth above are incorporated into the body of this ordinance.
- **Section 2.** The annual budget for fiscal year 2009–2010 is hereby amended to include the expenditures and revenues described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part of this ordinance as if set out verbatim herein.
- **Section 3.** All ordinances of the City in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed, and all other ordinances of the City not in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.
- **Section 4.** Should any section, portion, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, it shall not invalidate or impair the force or effect of any other section or portion of this ordinance.
- **Section 5.** The necessity for amending the budget for the fiscal year, as required by the laws of the State of Texas, requires that this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, as the law in such cases provides.
- Section 6. This ordinance shall take effect immediately after its passage.

Section 7. The City Secretary is hereby directed to attach a copy of this Ordinance to the City Budget for Fiscal Year 2009-2010, which is on file in her office.

<u>Section 8.</u> The City Secretary is hereby directed to file a copy of this Ordinance with the County Clerk of Montgomery County.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the ______ th day of February, 2010.

THE CITY OF MAGNOLIA, TEXAS

Patsy Williams, Mayor Pro Tem

ATTEST:

Debra Brent, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Leonard Schneider, City Attorney

First Quarter Budget Adjustments 2009-2010

| | j. | Administration | Second Quarte | Hotel/Motel |
|--|--|---|---|--|
| 01-502516 01-502516 01-502516 01-502501 01-502517 01-502526 | 01-502501 01-502920 Transfers approved 01-501501 01-501518 01-501518 01-501516 01-502501 01-502501 | Account Number 01-501501 01-502637 | Second Quarter Budget Adjustments 2009-2010 | Account Number 17-501560 Approved at Counci |
| Payroll Tax TEC(Unemployment) Salaries(Police) TMRS(retirement) Insurance | 01-502501 Salaries(Police Dept) 01-502920 Computer Equip. Transfers approved by City Administrator 2/1/2010 01-501501 Salaries(Admin) 01-501517 Insurance 01-501536 Payroll Tax 01-501516 TEC(Unemployment) 01-502501 Salaries(Police) 01-502526 Insurance 01-502526 Insurance | Account Name Salaries(Police Dept) Radios | s 2009-2010 | Account Number Account Name 17-501560 Event Funding Approved at Council Meeting 11/23/2009 |
| Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease | Decrease Increase Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease | Increase/Decrease Decrease Increase | 1st Qrtr Total | Increase/Decrease Increase |
| \$34.83 \$1,495.93 \$97.77 \$14,371.37 \$316.17 \$3,046.44 | \$10,500.00 \$10,500.00 \$10,500.00 \$9,352.27 \$314.36 \$2,056.00 \$23.25 \$715.45 \$46.76 \$46.76 \$4,289.84 | Amount \$10,309.58 \$10,309.58 | \$3,500.00 | Amount \$3,500.00 |

| 01-508501 01-508517 01-508526 01-508518 01-508536 01-508516 01-508515 01-508543 01-508547 01-508550 | 01-504501 01-504517 01-504526 01-504518 01-504536 01-504516 | 01-504501 01-504517 01-504526 01-504518 01-504536 01-504516 | 01-502501 01-502517 01-502526 01-502518 01-502536 01-502516 | 01-502518 01-502536 01-502516 |
|--|--|--|---|---|
| Salaries(Marshal Dept) TMRS(retirement) Insurance Workers' Comp Payroll Tax TEC(Unemployment) Longevity Educ, Travel, Cert. Drug Test Dues & Memberships | Salary(Court) TMRS(retirement) Insurance Workers' Comp Payroll Tax TEC(Unemployment) | Salaries(Court) TMRS(retirement) Insurance Workers' Comp Payroll Tax TEC(Unemployment) | Salaries(Police) TMRS(retirement) Insurance Workers' Comp Payroll Tax TEC(Unemployment) | Workers' Comp Payroll Tax TEC(Unemployment) |
| Decrease | Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease | Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease | Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease Decrease | Decrease Decrease Decrease |
| \$69,739.00 \$1,918.04 \$6,695.92 \$1,770.42 \$5,338.87 \$348.94 \$500.00 \$1,500.00 \$49.00 \$500.00 | \$10,262.79 \$227.15 \$3,057.78 \$26.05 \$789.85 \$51.73 | \$22,945.82 \$628.72 \$4,112.00 \$57.05 \$1,755.35 \$114.73 | \$18,309.80 \$402.82 \$2,737.08 \$46.19 \$1,400.70 \$91.55 | \$36.26 \$1,099.41 \$71.86 |

| | | Water/Sewer | | | Micellaneous |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------|----------------|--------------------------------|
| | 02-500805 | 02-500804 | 01-503653 | 01-502951 | 01-509633 |
| Approved 3-9-10 Council Meeting | Lone Star Ground Water Conservation | San Jacinto River Authority | Ditch Renovations | Motor Vehicles | Bldg Lease/Grounds Maintenance |
| 2nd Ortr Total | Decrease | Decrease | Decrease | Decrease | Decrease |
| \$305,779.83 | \$7,203.98 | \$59,500.00 | \$15,000.00 | \$6,000.00 | \$5,190.00 |